man Advance, a newspaper published in Wellman, Iowa, and the Iowa State Register, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 3, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 4, 1900, and in the Wellman Advance April 5, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 209.

LEGALIZING ORGANIZATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF RODMAN.

AN ACT to legalize the organization of the independent school district of Rodman in the county of Palo Alto and state of Iowa, and the election of the officers thereof.

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen as to the legality of the organization and establishment of the independent school district of Rodman in the county of Palo Alto and state of Iowa, composed of sections seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, and thirty-two, in township ninety-five (95) north, of range thirty-one (31) west of the fifth P. M., and the election of the officers thereof on the fifth day of March, A. D. 1900; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Valid and binding—pending litigation. That the organization and establishment of the independent school district of Rodman in the county of Palo Alto and state of Iowa, and the election of directors and treasurer thereof on the fifth day of March, A. D. 1900, be and the same are hereby in all things legalized and made valid and binding, the same as if the said organization and establishment and election had been in all things in strict conformity with all provisions of law, provided that nothing herein contained shall affect any pending litigation.

that nothing herein contained shall affect any pending litigation.

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force and effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the Palo Alto Reporter, a newspaper published at Emmetsburg, Iowa, the said

publications to be without expense to the state.

Approved April 8, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 4, 1900, and in the Palo Alto Reporter April 6, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 210.

THE TOWN OF RODMAN.

H. F. 98.

AN ACT to legalize the incorporation and ordinances of the town of Rodman, Palo Alto county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen as to the legality of the incorporation of the town of Rodman, Palo Alto county, and of the acts and ordinances of said incorporated town; [therefore,]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Made legal. That the incorporation of the town of Rodman, Palo Alto county, Iowa, and the acts and ordinances of said incorporated town, be, and the same are hereby, legalized and confirmed; but nothing herein contained shall affect pending litigation.

Approved April 3, 1900.